
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE HEALTH 
& SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE 
HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 
1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 4TH 
OCTOBER, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS 
OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Emma Bryer 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224029 
E-Mail: ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 
 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Gareth John (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies    
3.  Cllr. Karen Davies    
4.  Cllr. Alex Evans    
5.  Cllr. Meinir James    
6.  Cllr. Hefin Jones    
7.  Cllr. Denise Owen    

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members  
1.  Cllr. Michelle Donoghue    
2.  Cllr. Rob Evans    
3.  Cllr. Philip Warlow    
4.  Cllr. Janet Williams     

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members  
1.  Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Fiona Walters    

 
UNAFFILIATED - 1 Member  
1.  Cllr. John Jenkins    

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM.  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES’ ANNUAL 

REPORT 2022/23  
5 - 40 

 
5. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23  41 - 56 
 
6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24  57 - 78 
 
7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS  79 - 102 
 
8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE 

MEETING HELD  ON THE 5TH JULY, 2023  
103 - 106 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SUBJECT: 
STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES’  

ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23 
 

Purpose:  
There is a statutory requirement for the Director of Social Services to report annually to their 
Council on the delivery and performance as well as plans for the improvement of the whole 
range of Social Services. 
 
This is the annual report by the Director of Social Services on the performance of our Social 
Care Services in the county.   
 
This report provides Members with the opportunity to question the content and gives an 
opportunity for the Statutory Director to consider any comments elected Members may have 
for the future. It should be noted the report is still in draft and will be further proofread and 
reformatted prior to completion. 

THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO:- 
 
Review and assess the information contained in the report so that the Statutory Director of 
Social Services can consider their views. 
 

Reasons:  
Political scrutiny of this report is considered by the Director to be an important element in the 
development process and will be amended throughout the various stages to the final 
publication of this report in the summer of 2023. 
 
To formulate views for submission to the Cabinet / Council for consideration. 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-             
Cllr. J. Tremlett (Health & Social Services Portfolio Holder) 
Directorate: 

Communities 

Name of Head of 
Service: 
Jake Morgan 
 

Designation: 

Director of Community 
Services (Statutory 
Director of Social 
Services) 

Tel: 01267 224698 
 
Email addresses: 
JakeMorgan@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 4TH OCTOBER, 2023

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

[...]
 
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate 
Services 
 
 
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 41

Agenda Item 5

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4th OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Revenue Budget  
Outturn Report 2022/23 

  
 
The Financial Outturn Report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Appendix A  
Summary position for the Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee.  Services 
within the Health and Social Services Scrutiny remit reported a £6,254k overspend. 
 
Appendix B 
Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets. 
 
Appendix C 
Detailed variances for information purposes only. 
 
Appendix D 
Details the Savings Monitoring position for the end of the year. 
 
 
 
 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 
YES – A list of the main variances is 
attached to this report 
 

 
  

Page 42



 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Chris Moore          

 
Director of Corporate Services 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES  
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
3. Finance   
Revenue 
Overall, Health & Social Services shows a net variance of £6,254k against the 2022/23 
approved budget. 
 
Savings Report 
At year end, £1,338k of Managerial savings against a target of £1,603k were delivered.  
There were no Policy savings put forward for 2022/23. 
 

 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO 
HOLDERS AWARE/CONSULTED? 
YES 
 

(Include any observations here) 

Section 100D Local Government Act, 1972 – Access to Information 
List of Background Papers used in the preparation of th
[...]
 postage budgets

Departmental Managerial Restructure

The service provides business support for Social Care.  The functions include payment of creditors, management of transport 

and premises; the assessment and collection of income for residential and non residential services; and general business 

support

75 75 0 Review of Managerial posts across Communities Department

Transport The service provides transport support for Social Care.  70 70 0
Review of Transport for service users, making better use of the buses available, and 

increasing  contracted in work

Print Reduction in print budgets following better ways of working 1 1 0 Based on 50% reduction of 2021/22 budgets

Travel Reduction in travel budgets following better ways of working 1 1 0 Based on 50% reduction of 2021/22 budgets

Total Support Services 176 176 0

Communities Total 1,288 1,288 0

Policy - On Target

NOTHING TO REPORT

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION

page 3 of 3

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4th OCTOBER 2023 
 
 

REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET  
MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 

 
 
THE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE IS ASKED TO: 
 
• receive the budget monitoring reports for the Health and Social Services and 

considers the budgetary position. 
 
Reasons:  

 
• to provide Scrutiny with an update on the latest budgetary position as at 30th June 

2023, in respect of 2023/24. 
 

 
 
CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDERS:  
• Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Health & Social Services)  
• Cllr. Alun Lenny (Resources)  

 
 

 
Directorate: 
Corporate Services  
  
Name of Director: 
Chris Moore 
 
 
Report Author:  
Chris Moore 
 

 
Designation: 
 
 
 
Director of Corporate 
Services 
 
 
  

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
 
 
01267 224120  
CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk   
 

  

Page 57

Agenda Item 6

mailto:CMoore@carmarthenshire.gov.uk


 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4th OCTOBER 2023 

 
 

Revenue & Capital Budget  
Monitoring Report 2023/24 

  
 
The Financial Monitoring Report is presented as follows: 
 
Revenue Budgets  
 
Appendix A  
Summary position for the Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee.  Services are 
forecasting a £7,325k overspend. 
 
Appendix B 
Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets. 
 
Appendix C 
Detailed variances for information purposes only. 
 
Capital Budgets 
 
Appendix D 
Details the main variances on capital schemes, which shows a forecasted variance of 
£44k against a net budget of £1,157k on social care projects, and a £1k variance against 
the Children Services projects net budget of £517k. 
 
Appendix E 
Details all Social Care and Children’s Residential capital projects. 
 
Savings Monitoring 
 
Appendix F 
The savings monitoring report. 
 
 
DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? 

 
YES – A list of the main variances is 
attached to this report 
 

 
  

Page 58



 

 
IMPLICATIONS 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Chris Moore          

 
Director of Corporate Services 

Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES  
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 
 

 
YES 
 

 
3. Finance   
Revenue – Health & Social Services is projecting that it will be over its approved budget 
by £7,325k. 
 
Capital – The capital programme shows a variance of £45k against the 2023/24 
approved budget.  
 
Savings Report 
The expectation is that at year end £1,582k of Managerial savings against a target of 
£2,027k are forecast to be delivered.  There are no Policy savings put forward for 2023/24. 
 
7. Physical Assets   
The expenditure on the capital programme will result in the addition of new assets or 
enhancement to existin
[...]
 remain in the 

community. Support is provided from staff in the setting which can range from a few 

hours to 24/7 in some circumstances. Promoting independence is a key aspect of 

supported living.

115 0 115

Rightsizing of placements to maximise independence and mitigate against over 

provision, deregistration of residential care to Supported Living. Collaborative 

opportunities for income including grants

Whilst we are making progress in the right sizing of individual 

packages and in developing alternatives to residential care. 

This is mitigated by an increase in demand and complexity in 

those with a learning disability or mental health issue. There is 

a lack of accommodation, respite and day provision for those 

with complex needs and behaviours that challenge. A 

particular pressure is accommodation solutions for those 

young people in transition. We are working with colleagues in 

housing and commissioning to develop more in house 

provision and have an infrastructure to performance manage 

this, which will positively impact on the budget. In the 

meantime, we have no options but to commission with high 

cost independent providers and the current budget allocation 

does not reflect this demand. 

Total Adult Social Care 115 0 115

Communities Total 115 0 115

Policy - Off Target

NOTHING TO REPORT

FACT FILE EFFICIENCY DESCRIPTION REASON FOR VARIANCE

page 6 of 6

P
age 78



 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

4th October 2023 
 

 
FORTHCOMING ITEMS 

 
 
To consider and comment on the following: 
 
• To note the forthcoming items to be considered at the next meeting of the Health and 

Social Services Scrutiny Committee to be held on the 28th November, 2023.    
  
 
 
Reason:  

 
• The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of 

each municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies 
the issues and reports which will be considered at meetings during the course of the 
year.   
 
 

 
To be referred to the Cabinet for decision:  NO 
 
 
Cabinet Member Portfolio Holder: Cllr. Jane Tremlett (Health & Social Services)   
 
 
 
 
Report Author: 
Emma Bryer 
 

 
Designation: 
 
Democratic  
Services Officer  
 

 
Tel No. / E-Mail Address: 
 
01267 224029 
ebryer@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 
 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
4th October 2023 

 
 

FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 

 

The Council’s Constitution requires Scrutiny Committees, at the commencement of each 
municipal year, to develop and publish a Forward Work Plan which identifies the issues 
and reports to be considered at meetings during the course of the year.  When 
formulating the Forward Work Plan the Scrutiny Committee will take into consideration 
those items included on the Cabinet’s Forward Work Plan. 

The list of forthcoming items attached includes those items which are scheduled in the 
Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee’s Forward Work Plan to be considered 
at the next meeting, to be held on 28th November, 2023. 

Also attached for information are the 2023/24 Forward Work Plan in respect of the 
Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee and the Cabinet. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

DETAILED REPORT 
ATTACHED? 
 

YES: 
(1) List of Forthcoming Items 
(2) Health and Social Services Scrutiny Committee Forward 
Work Plan 
(3) Cabinet Forward Work Plan 
 

 
 

Page 80



 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate 
Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications 
associated with this report.  
  
Signed:    Linda Rees-Jones 

 
                              Head of Administration & Law  

 
Policy, Crime 
& Disorder 
and Equalities 

Legal Finance ICT Risk 
Management 
Issues 

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets  

 
NONE 
 

 
NONE 

 
NONE  

 
NONE 

 
NONE 

[...]
 
 

Cabinet 
19 Feb 2024 
 

FIVE YEAR 
CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 
2024/25 - 2028/29 
 
 

To undertake consultation with the Policy 
& Resources Scrutiny Committee on the 
five year Capital Programme. 
  

 

No Cllr. Alun Lenny, Cabinet 
Member 
 

Director of 
Corporate Services 
Chris Moore, 
Director of 
Corporate Services  
cmoore@carmarthe
nshire.gov.uk 
 

10 YEAR SOCIAL 
SERVICES 

 
To provide members with a vision on how 

Cabinet 
18 Mar 2024 

No Cllr. Jane Tremlett, 
Cabinet Member 

Director of 
Communities 

P
age 100



Subject  Report Summary Decision Making 
Body and Dates 

Is 
Exempt? 

Cabinet Member 
Portfolio Holder (if 
applicable) 

Responsible 
Director /  
 
Report Author 

 

15 

 STRATEGY 
 
 

the Council will provide the statutory social 
services functions over the next decade. 
The document will detail the following 
areas: Introduction, Vision Statement, The 
services people receive, Social Work 
Models of care, Safeguarding, Integration 
and Partnerships , Workforce and an 
Action Plan. 
 

 
 

 Jake Morgan, 
Director of 
Community 
Services  
jakemorgan@carm
arthenshire.gov.uk 
 

Cabinet 
15 Apr 2024 
 

TREASURY 
MANAGEMENT 
POLICY AND 
STRATEGY 
2024/25 
 
 

To comply with the Revised CIPFA 
Prudential Code and the Revised CIPFA 
Treasury Management Code of Practice 
2021. 
 
 

 
 

No Cllr. Alun Lenny, Cabinet 
Member 
 

Director of 
Corporate Services 
Anthony Parnell, 
Treasury & Pension 
Investments 
Manager  
aparnell@carmarth
enshire.gov.uk 
 

 

P
age 101



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Health & Social Services Scrutiny Committee 
 

Wednesday, 5 July 2023 
 

PRESENT: Councillor H.A.L. Evans (Chair) 
 
Councillors:  
M. Donoghue, A. Evans, M. James, H. Jones, B.A.L. Roberts, F. Walters, P.T. Warlow 
and J. Williams  
 
Also in attendance Councillor: 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
 
The following Officers were in attendance: 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
J. Hawker, Digital Support Officer 
M.S. Davies, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Virtual Meeting - 10.00  - 10.15 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies and K. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23 
 
The Committee received an Annual Report detailing the work of the Committee 
during the 2022/23 municipal year. The report had been prepared in accordance 
with Article 6.2 of the Council’s Constitution which requires Scrutiny Committees to 
prepare an annual report giving an account of the Committee’s activities over the 
previous year. 
  
The report provided an overview of the Committee’s work programme and the key 
issues considered during the year.  The report also provided details of 
development sessions and site visits arranged for the Committee as well as 
attendance data. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Social Care & Health Scrutiny 
Committee’s Annual Report 2022/23 be received.  

Page 103

Agenda Item 8



 

 

 

 
5. HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE TASK & FINISH 

GROUP 2022/23 PLANNING AND SCOPING DOCUMENT 
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that, following a request for suggestions for 
potential Task & Finish projects, the Committee it had been agreed to undertake a 
review into the increase in childhood obesity in Carmarthenshire.  The proposed 
title for the project was ‘’An Active & Healthy Start’’.  
  
The Committee was also required to confirm which members should sit on the 
Task & Finish Group, which should consist of up to 7 members on a politically 
balanced basis. 
  
It was noted that the first meeting of the Task & Finish Group was held on 18th 
May 2023 when a Chair and Vice-Chair was appointed from the membership of 
the Group.  Officers from the Communities Department, Education & Children 
Services and Democratic Services Unit will support the work of the Task & Finish 
Group.  
  
RESOLVED 
  
5.1 that the Task and Finish Scoping Document be approved; 
5.2 that the aims and scope of the work of the Task and Finish Group 

be endorsed; 
5.2 that the membership of the Task and Finish Group be as follows:- 

• Cllr. Hazel Evans (Chair)  
• Cllr. Hefin Jones 
• Cllr. Meinir James 
• Cllr. Louvain Roberts (Vice Chair)  
• Cllr. John Jenkins - Independent  
• Cllr. Michelle Donoghue 
• Cllr. Rob Evans 

5.3 That the Scoping Document be titled “An Active & Healthy Start 
(0 – 11 year old age group) 

  
 

6. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny report.  
  

• 10 Year Social Services Strategy 
  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted. 
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 
scheduled meeting on the 4th October, 2023 be noted. 
 

Page 104



 

 

 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 7TH JUNE, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 7th June, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 105



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES’ ANNUAL REPORT 2022/23
	Report

	5 REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23
	App A-C EOY 2022-23 Revenue
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C

	App D EOY 2022-23 Savings
	Appendix D
	Appendix D (i)
	Appendix D (ii)


	6 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24
	App A-C June 2023 Revenue
	App D June 2023 Capital
	App E June 2023 Capital
	App F June 2023 Savings

	7 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Forthcoming Items
	Forward Plan
	Cabinet Forward Plan

	8 TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  ON THE 5TH JULY, 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

HEALTH & SOCIAL SERVICES SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 4 OCTOBER 2023  
 
 

PRESENT: Councillor G.H. John (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
K. Davies W.T. Evans (in place of M. 

James) 
H. Jones 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
B.A.L. Roberts M. Donoghue A. Evans D. Owen 
M. Thomas (in place of 
R.E Evans) 

F. Walters P.T. Warlow J. Williams  

 
Also present Councillors (In person): 
A. Lenny, Cabinet Member for Resources 
J. Tremlett, Cabinet Member for Health & Social Services 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Morgan, Director of Community Services 
A. Bracey, Head of Adult Social Care 
J. Jones, Acting Head of Integrated Services 
C. Harrison, Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning 
J. Coles, Head of Children and Families 
R. Page, Senior Business Support Manager 
S. Nolan, Group Accountant 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
E. Bryer, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.30 am 
 

[The Chair advised the Committee that, in accordance with Council Procedure 
Rule 2(3) he was going to vary the order of business on the agenda to enable the 
Statutory Director of Social Care Services’ Annual Report 2022/23 to be 
considered later in the meeting.] 
 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors R.E Evans and M. James. 
  
 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM. 
 
There were no declarations of personal interest or of any prohibited party whips. 
  
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
  
 

4. STATUTORY DIRECTOR OF SOCIAL CARE SERVICES’ ANNUAL REPORT 
2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Annual Report of the Statutory Director of Social 
Care Services 2022/23 which detailed the performance of social care services in 
the county.  
  
There was a statutory requirement for the Director of Social Services to report 
annually to their Council on the delivery and performance as well as plans for the 
improvement of the whole range of Social Services. 
  
It was noted that the report was still in draft and would be further revised prior to 
completion.  
  
The Director of Community Services highlighted some of the key headline issues 
detailed within the report.  He advised that adult services area was recovering 
from the pandemic and had been under severe stress primarily due to lack of 
resources.  It was stated that the source of the recruitment difficulties was due to 
the overall state of the employment market as there aren’t enough working age 
people to do the jobs across all sectors including hospitality.  A major revision 
had been done on recruitment and retention but that it had not resolved all the 
fundamental shortages within the workforce. .  
  
The Committee noted that in terms of older people the report identified the length 
of hospital stay with 75% and sometimes up to 80% of frail and elderly people 
within those bed with the average length of stay in Glangwili and Prince Philip 
hospitals being more than double that of equivalent hospitals.  
  
In terms of learning disabilities, the Authority had met new demand and the 
number of people entering formal residential care had not increased however, it 
was felt that progress in mobilising community resource to support and reduce 
the overall number of people in residential care was not progressing as 
anticipated due to the length of time required to set up alternative settings. 
  
The Director of Community Services informed the Committee that in relation to 
children with disabilities the service was seeing an increase in demand from 
families and the number of children on the child protection register had also 
increased.  Despite the issues evidence showed that the Authority was making 
safe judgements in relation to children.  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
The Chair noted the positive comments from CIW and thanked the Director of 
Community Services and staff involved for their hard work.  
  
Amongst the questions/observations raised on the report were the following:- 
  

    In response to concern raised about the record deficit with the Health 
Board budgets and the potential impact this may have on the  Authority, 
the Director of Community Services advised that between Welsh 
Government and the Health Boards some difficult decisions would have to 
be made.  However, it was prudent to identify that any joint initiatives such 
as Delta Well-being could be impacted but that strategically the Authority 
had a very good relationship with the Health Board and it was hoped that 
initiative which were saving money and meeting need would not be 
impacted.   
  

    In relation to the risk identified regarding the high rate of inflation, the 
Director of Community Services responded by advising that the Authority 
was having to absorb the obvious deficit which would result in difficult 
decisions being made however he was confident that the department was 
efficient and effective in providing good value services but noted there was 
always room for improvement. 
  

    In response for an update regarding the work on suicide and self-harm, 
the Head of Adult Social Care advised that the work being undertaken in 
this area had increased considerably over the last 18 months, which was 
appropriate as the statistics for suicide and suspected suicide was higher 
in the region than anywhere else in Wales and that was something that we 
all needed to be concerned about.  In terms of the structure for suicide 
prevention in Wales it was noted that were was a national advisory group 
and three regional groups across Wales.  Carmarthenshire is part of the 
Mid and Southwest Wales forum that consists of six Local Authorities, 
three Health Boards and two Police Forces.  Beneath that there are local 
groups and Carmarthenshire is part of the Talk to Me 2 which is the name 
of the strategy for Wales on suicide prevention.  This group is chaired by 
Public Health Wales and is focusing on prevention strategies.  It was 
explained that a multi-agency Immediate Response to suicide is being 
piloted across the region. When a suspected suicide occurs the multi-
agency group meets to agree what support may be needed for those who 
are impacted such as family or wider community. It was highlighted that 
despite the amount of work that had already been undertaken more could 
be done and that it was a priority area for the Authority.  

  
    It was asked if work was being done to understand why suicide rates were 

high in the region and if the increase in rates was the same for adults and 
children.  The Head of Adult Social Care advised that this work was being 
progressed nationally, but the trends were changing.  Historically males 
aged 40 to 60 were the highest statistically but there was an increase in 
older people.  From a children’s perspective, post pandemic the mental 
and emotional health of children had suffered.  The Head of Children and 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Families advised that the suicide rates for children were small however the 
issues were considered seriously by the Authority and with the Regional 
Safeguarding Board.  Planning work was in progress to address the 
prevention agenda to assist with understanding what was required to 
support children who were in emotional and mental distress.  It had been 
noted that behaviours were very dysregulated and evident in schools and 
in the communities and that this phenomenon had increased post 
pandemic. It was advised that early intervention prevention wellbeing 
pathway had been introduced within the community and mental health 
teams.  Welsh Government grant funding had also facilitated the 
appointment of a regional suicide and self-harm prevention coordinator.  

  
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED TO RECOMMEND TO THE CABINET that the 
report be received. 
  
 

5. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Outturn Report for 2022/23 
which provided an end of year financial position. It was noted that the Health and 
Social Service showed a net variance of -£6,254K against the 2022/23 approved 
budget. 
  
The report included information relating to the following:- 
  
         Summary position for the services with the Social Care and Health Scrutiny 

Committee remit; 
         Report on Main Variances on agreed budgets; 
         Detailed variances; 
         Details of the Savings Monitoring position for the end of the year. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources indicated that many of the budget lines had 
significant variances to the budget that was set during February 2022 and that 
this reflected the uncertainty of demand, cost and capacity in the service areas.  
It was stated that the demographic pressures in learning and disability services 
were continuing to have an impact on the budget for residential placements and 
supported accommodation.   
  
The Committee noted that the pressures emerging in Children’s Services in the 
last financial year were as a result of staffing pressures and the complexity of 
care provision and that this was a significant concern to the corporate budgetary 
position. 
  
A number of questions were raised, the main matters were as follows: 
  

 It was asked if the additional budget allocated in 2022/23 to address the 
issue around the recruitment of social workers had been spent wisely as 
there had been a wide range of initiatives launched.  
The Head of Children and Families re-iterated that the challenge facing 
the Authority around the recruitment of qualified social workers couldn’t be 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

overestimated and that it was a national challenge.  She stated that there 
were many Local Authorities in Wales operating with a high percentage of 
agency social workers within their workforce but that Carmarthenshire had 
in large been able to stop.  It was stated that there was a joined-up 
consistent approach across the divisions regarding social work 
recruitment.  Many initiatives had been undertaken to address feedback 
received via a social worker survey with one being the practitioner 
progression framework.  It was stated that Social Care Wales had recently 
advised that the number of people applying for social work courses had 
increased and that this was due to the increase in the bursary that was 
made available.   
The Head of Adult Social Care reminded the Committee of the Care 
Academi initiative.  12 people were currently on the programme and had 
placements in residential and day services facilities while undertaking their 
NVQs and then would be supported ultimately to attain their Social Work 
degree.  
  

 In response to a question regarding what the impact would be on the 
headline budget should every post be filled, the Director of Community 
Services advised that there was unmet demand and that if posts in areas 
such as home care were filled it was estimated that a further 2m would be 
spent.  Alternative models of care had been implemented to reduce cost 
and the number of staff required.  It was stated that one of the challenges 
was in relation to posts in areas such as Childrens Services and that in 
these instances more experienced social workers were required to 
facilitate the early return of children to their families.  The success in 
recruitment within the residential care / older people had enabled the 
authority to increase occupancy and reduce cost such as agency costs.  

  
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
The Committee considered the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring Report in 
relation to the Health & Social Services, which provided an update on the latest 
budgetary position as at 30th June, 2023 in respect of the 2023/24 financial year.  
  
The Health & Social Services was forecasting an overspend of £7,325k on the 
revenue budget. The main variances on capital schemes indicated a forecasted 
variance of £44k against a net budget of £1,157k on social care projects, and a 
£1k variance against the Children Services projects net budget of £517k. 
  
The Cabinet Member for Resources highlighted that the forecast budget 
overspend on Children’s Services was an area of significant concern to the 
corporate budget position and in recognising this a working group had been set 
up to investigate and identify corrective action where possible.  The Committee 
was advised that the working group met weekly and was chaired by the Deputy 
Chief Executive and included senior officers from across the Council as well as 
the Children Services leadership team.  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
In response to a query the Director of Community Services confirmed that the 
variances in the first quarter were about where they were expected to be based 
on historical assumptions.  In relation to the issue raised regarding the deficit with 
Children’s Services it was highlighted that this was not a new issue and that it 
had previously been masked by one off grants from Welsh Government.  The 
Director of Community Services stated that he hoped that the overall diagnostic 
of the root causes of the deficit would enable the Authority to take corrective 
actions but that an action plan will be produced by the end of October / early 
November.  It was stated that there had been a huge increase in cost of services 
and the commissioned profile of services in relation to residential care services 
for children with disabilities.  Additionally, the Authority was faced with an 
increase in demand for services and that investigations were being undertaken to 
establish the root cause of this demand post pandemic.  
  
The Committee once again asked regarding the out of county placements.  In 
response the Director of Community Services expressed concern that the 
provision of care did not meet the needs of children and was commercialised and 
often provided poor service at high cost.  The Committee was advised that ideally 
the Authority would develop their own resources with sufficient capacity in the 
Couty to meet the demand and that only in exceptional circumstances were 
children placed out of county.  
  
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
  
 

7. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 28th November, 2023 be 
noted. 
  
 

8. TO SIGN AS A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD  
ON THE 5TH JULY, 2023 
 
UNANAMOUSLY RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the 
Committee held on the 5th July, 2023 be signed as a correct record.  
  
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


